[Accept Gift - Department of Public Library - 3M Self Check Machines - \$33,592]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept a gift of eight 3M Self Check Machines from the Santa Clara County Library with an estimated total value, at the time of receipt, of \$33,592.

WHEREAS, Santa Clara County Library generously donated eight Self Check Machines to the San Francisco Public Library; and;

WHEREAS, The eight donated Self Check Machines adds to the pool of machines available at every branch library and throughout the Main Library; and;

WHEREAS, Self Check Machines allow patrons to perform self-directed service to check out library materials, renew library materials and pay fees and fines; and;

WHEREAS, The gift does not require an ASO amendment; and;

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available gift funds for eight 3M Self Check Machines by not including indirect costs; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Public Library is authorized to retroactively accept a gift of eight 3M Self Check Machines from the Santa Clara County Library.

Recommended: Approved: See File for Signature

See File for Signature

Department Head

Approved: See File for Signature

Mayor

Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

131074

Date Passed: November 05, 2013

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept a gift of eight 3M Self Check Machines from the Santa Clara County Library with an estimated total value, at the time of receipt, of \$33,592.

November 05, 2013 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Wiener and Yee

Excused: 1 - Tang

File No. 131074

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/5/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved